RESOLUTION 2025-011

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF THE IMMOKALEE FIRE
CONTROL DISTRICT RENEWING THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTOL DISTRICT AND MICHAEL J. CHOATE

The undersigned, being all of the Fire Commissioners of the Board of Fire
Commissioners of the Immokalee Fire Control District, a governmental entity, by this
instrument at a meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners, hereby consent to the following
resolutions:

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners entered into the Employment Agreement
between the Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J. Choate on June 18, 2020 with
a five (5) year term commencing on July 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners entered into the first Amendment to
Employment Agreement between the Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J.
Choate on September 16, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners entered into the Seond Amendment to
Employment Agreement between the Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J.
Choate on August 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Section 2 — Term of Employment of the Employment Agreement between the
Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J. Choate provides for the renewal of three
subsequent one year terms of the Agreement upon affirmative vote of at least three
Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Immokalee Fire Control District held a
Special Meeting on July 18, 2025 for the purposes of renewing the Employment
Agreement between the Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J. Choate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF THE
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT that the Employment Agreement Between the
Immokalee Fire Control District and Michael J. Choate, including any amendments
thereto, is hereby renewed for the term of July 20, 2025 through July 19, 2026.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner K 0 Qaner
whc\g\c:ve for its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
: ¢ and the Vote was as follows:

Commissioner Joseph Brister '
Commissioner Robert Halman Al A/
)

Commissioner Donald Gunthner




Commissioner Bonnie Keen
Commissioner Patricia Anne Goodnight Lo,

-
e’

Duly passed and adopted on this 18th day of July, 2025.

Board of Commissioners of the Immokalee Fire Control District

o St L

Jose Bris'(r/er,&éir

S



